An ordinance providing for the date and manner of holding a special election in the City of Albany, Oregon, on the 20th day of May, 1960, for the purpose of submitting to the legal voters in the City of Albany the question of a special levy in the amount of \$10,000.00 to be outside of the 6% limitation, said levy to be used for the purpose of matching funds of the State of Oregon Highway Commission in the amount of approximately \$90,000.00; providing for new traffic control measures at Pacific Boulevard and Highway 20, said measure to be submitted for the voters adoption or rejection and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: TIME AND MANNER OF ELECTION.

The manner provided by law in this ordinance and for the purpose set forth herein, a special election shall be held in the City of Albany, Oregon, on the 20th day of May, 1960, commencing at 8 o'clock a.m. of said day and continuing until 8 o'clock p.m. of said day.

This election shall be held in conjunction with the regular primary election to be held on that date in the City of Albany, Oregon.

Section 2:

At the special election, there shall be submitted to the legal voters of the City of Albany, Oregon, for their approval or rejection, the following proposition:

"Shall the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, levy a special tax in the amount of \$10,000.00, said levy to be outside the 6% limitation for the tax year 1960-1961, to be used as matching fund for the relocation and improvement of traffic signals at the intersection of Pacific Boulevard and Highway 20. It is understood that the \$10,000.00 herein levied shall be used to match approximately \$90,000.00 of monies from the Oregon State Highway Commission."

Section 3:

There is a state wide primary election being held in the State of Oregon and in the the City of Albany on the 20th day of May 1960, and this special election on the special levy is called to be held concurrently therewith and as a part thereof.

Section 4:

The regular polling places designated by the County Court of Linn County, Oregon, and the voting precincts in the City of Albany hereby are designated as the polling places for the special tax levy election; the poll books adopted by the County Court of Linn County, Oregon, as the poll books for the state wide regular primary election for the voting precincts in the City of Albany hereby are adopted as the poll books for the special city election; and the judges and clerks for the said election appointed by the County Court of Linn County, Oregon, to serve at the state wide regular primary election hereby are designated as judges and clerks of and for the special tax levy election.

The polls for the special city tax levy election shall be open in each of the votion precincts at the same hours and shall be kept open until the same hour as the polls are opened and closed for the state wide regular primary election that will be held on the same day.

Section 5: NOTICE OF SPECIAL ELECTION

The City Recorder shall cause notice of said special election to be given by publication thereof in a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of Albany at

least once a week for two successive weeks; the first publication shall be within ten (10) days next proceeding the date of the special election. Said notice shall state the time, soting places, a statement of the substance of the matter to be voted.

Section 6: POSTING OF NOTICE

The City Recorder, in addition to the notice re-wired in Section 5, shall cause to be posted at ten (10) conspicuous places within each of the three wards in the City of Albany at least ten (10) days before the notice of special election, notice of the special election in the following form:

"SPECIAL ELECTION NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 20th day of May, 1960, at the regular polling places designated by the County Court, of Linn County, Oregon, in the various voting precincts with in the City of Albany, a special election will be held referring to the people of the City of Albany for their adoption or rejection, the following special tax matter:

The special tax levy for the remodeling and improvement of traffic signals and intersection changes at Pacific Boulevard and Highway 20 in the City of Albany, said levy to be used as a matching fund for funds to be expended by the Oregon State Highway Commission in the approximate amount of \$90,000.00. The levy shall be as follows:

'AN ACT to provide for a special tax levy of \$10,000.00 outside the 6% tax limitation for the tax year 1960-1961 to be used for traffic signals at Pacific Boulevard and highway 20 in the City of Albany for the special matching fund of approximately \$90,000.00 to be expended by the Oregon State Highway Commission.

The City Council, by Ordinance, has appointed the identical officers appointed by the County Court of Linn County, Oregon, for the state wide primary election as the judges and clerks of the special city election to serve in each of the polling places and respective precincts to which they are appointed by the County Court of Linn County.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the City of Albany this 6th day of May, 1960.

City Recorder"

Section 7: FORM OF BALLOT

Vote Yes or No. Mark an "X" in the square for the answer voted for:
Referred to the people by the City Council:

Shall the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, levy a special tax in the amount of \$10,000.00 outside the 6% tax limitation for the tax year 1960-1961 to be used as matching funds in the amount of approximately \$90,000.00 from the Oregon State Highway Commission, said funds to be expended on traffic control signals and remodeling of the intersection of Pacific Boulevard and Highway 20 in the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon.

Tes

No

Section 8: EMERGENCY CLAUSE

Inasmuch as the matter to be submitted to the legal voters of the City of Albany for their determination is necessary to the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Albany, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in

full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approved by the

Passed by the Council: May 6, 1960

Approved by the Mayor: May 6, 1960

Mayor May 6, 1960

ATTEST: